

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 304/2021
CrIM No. 909/2021**

Sanjeev Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sanjay, Advocate vice
Mr. G. S. Thakur, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG
Mr. Ayushman Kotwal, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

06.02.2026

1. Mr. Ayushman Kotwal, Advocate submits that he does not want to file response to the petition.
2. His statement is taken on record.
3. **Ordered accordingly.**
4. Last and final opportunity is granted to the Investigating Officer to remain present in person before the Court along with the CD file on the next date of hearing, failing which, SSP concerned shall remain present through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.
5. A copy of this order be e-mailed to the SSP concerned for information and compliance.
6. List on **01.04.2026**.
7. Interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
06.02.2026
Sahil Padha